
Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Medrus Conference Centre, Penglais 

Campus, Aberystwyth University 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 20 February 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

10:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alun Davidson 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8639 

ES.comm@wales.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from the Institute of 

Biological, Environmental and Rural Sciences (IBERS), Aberystwyth 

University (10:00 - 10:40) (Pages 1 - 19)  
E&S(4)-06-14 paper 1 
 

Professor Jamie Newbold, IBERS Director of Research and Enterprise  
Professor Iain Donnison, IBERS Director of External Relations  

3 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from Farming Connect 

(10:40 - 11:20) (Pages 20 - 40)  
E&S(4)-06-14 Paper 2 
 

Gary Douch, Head of Farming Connect 
Eirwen Williams, Director, Menter a Busnes and Head of Rural Programmes  

4 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from Wales Environment 

Research Hub (11:20 - 11:50) (Pages 41 - 68)  

Public Document Pack



E&S(4)-06-14 Paper 3 
 
 Dr Shaun Russell, Director  

5 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from the Countryside and 

Community Research Institute (CCRI), University of Gloucestershire 

(11:50 - 12:30) (Pages 69 - 80)  
E&S(4)-06-14 paper 4 
 

Professor Janet Dwyer, Director 
Chris Short, Senior Research Fellow  

6 Papers to note  (Pages 81 - 83)  
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February  

 

Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s proposals for the M4 around Newport : Letter 

from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport  (Pages 84 - 87) 
E&S(4)-06-14 paper 5 

 



Agenda Item 2

Page 1

Document is Restricted



Contributors: Prof Mike Christie, Dr Peter Dennis, Prof Iain Donnison, Dr Richard Kipling, Prof Jamie Newbold, Mr 
Dafydd Owen, and Prof Nigel Scollan; compiled by Dr Patricia Gongal!

!

 

 

Environment and Sustainability Committee  

Inquiry into Sustainable Land Management 

February 2014 

Overview 

Within Aberystwyth University, the Institute of Biological, Environmental and Rural 
Sciences (IBERS) is an internationally-recognised research and teaching centre and 
a hub of scientific expertise. With 360 members of staff, IBERS conducts basic, 
strategic, and applied research from genes and molecules to organisms and the 
environment. We therefore provide a unique base for research in response to global 
challenges such as sustainable resource and land development and are grateful for 
the opportunity to provide our perspective for this consultation. 

In our view, sustainable land management in Wales needs to be forward-looking. 

Wales must embrace the knowledge that research on land use and ecosystems is 

providing and the opportunities provided by advances in plant and animal 

biotechnology. Our future farm must provide more nutritious food (in quantity and 

quality) in a way that is both carbon-neutral and recognises and respects that 

biodiversity and ecosystem services are inter-dependent. The overarching challenge 

to meet this goal is the need to balance the competing priorities of resource supply 

security, economic development, and environmental conservation.  

Barriers to Sustainable Land Management 

Current policy, demographics, and environment 

The barriers to sustainable land management are multi-fold. First, Wales currently 

lacks a land use strategy, and this is essential to identify the most appropriate use of 

land based on production and environmental outputs and to establish the right policy 

incentives to make it happen. In addition, farming forms only a small part of future 

land use, especially for marginal agricultural land. Current advisory organisations are 

too sector-focused and narrow in scope to facilitate the effective delivery of 

agricultural, environmental and conservation objectives by landowners and farmers. 

We require a more integrated research and advisory
[...]
ng consultant - advice on planning regulations 
relating to slurry storage, roofing for slurry pits and waste management and 
potential renewable energy projects  

Focus on Business events  6 These events included a presentation from a renewable energy consultant  

Glastir Drop in sessions  48 One-to-one guidance was provided for farmers considering applying for Glastir 
Entry.  

Glastir on farm events 17 Farm open days including a farm walk, demonstrating practical ways of undertaking 
sustainable land management options. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 38



1 

 

 

 

 

National Assembly of Wales, Environment & Sustainability 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!Committee 

 

 

Inquiry into Sustainable Land Management 

 

 

Evidence submission from Dr Shaun Russell  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dr Shaun Russell is Director of the Wales Environment Research Hub 

(WERH) a Welsh Government-sponsored unit with a science-into-policy 

remit, hosted at Bangor University (see Appendix 2). WERH is currently 

working on evidence provision in support of the Welsh Government’s 

proposed Environment Bill and Biodiversity Strategy, and for the 

implementation of “integrated natural resource management” by the 

statutory environmental body – Natural Resources Wales.  WERH collates 

existing published and non-published information and presents it to end 

users (predominantly government and academia) in a neutral and non-

prejudicial manner. As this Inquiry seeks to contribute to the complex 

issue of the future wise management of land in Wales, it may have to take 

into account opinions and recommendations, as well as hard evidence 

and certainties. The views expressed here are therefore those of Dr 

Russell as a private citizen, and are not an “official position” of the Wales 

Environment Research Hub. Dr Russell also wishes to acknowledge the 

advice of colleagues: Dr Tim Pagella (Bangor University) and Ch
[...]


 

Page 61



 

 

 

Rural land management impacts and influences in Wales. Prof Bridget Emmett, NERC Centre for 

Ecology and Hydrology, Bangor. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



 

 

 

 

Ecosystem services impact “star diagram” for a mining development in South Africa (courtesy, Miles 

Mander, Futureworks and Eco-futures, South Africa).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



 

 

 

 

 

Courtesy Gary Grant, The Green Roof Consultancy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



 

 

 

 

 

 

Ash et al. (2010). Ecosystems and Human Well-being: A manual for assessment 

practitioners. Island Press. Washington, D.C. 

 

 

 

Page 65



 

 

 

 

Draft schema for applying the ecosystem approach in the working of Natural Resources Wales 

(courtesy Steve Spode, Welsh Government). 

Page 66



1 

 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

Inquiry into Sustainable Land Management in Wales - Response from the 

Countryside and Community Research Institute (CCRI)  

 

Background – who we are and what we do 

1. The CCRI is the largest specialist rural research centre in the UK, having expertise in 

all aspects of social science and economic research in policy and planning for the 

countryside and the environment of the UK, Europe and further afield.  Our research is 

organized across four main themes: 

• Food, food security and Bio-security 

• Economy and society in a changing climate 

• Agriculture, Ecosystems and Shared Resources 

• Heritage, Landscape and Rural Development. 

2. The CCRI has a strong record of academic and financial achievement.  It earns a 

regular annual income of around £1 million from research projects and grants. Some 

85% of the CCRI’s research is considered, through peer review, to be of international 

standing, and we are significant consortium partners in seven EU-funded framework 

projects at present, as well as undertaking work for UK governments and agencies, the 

OECD, and governments in other EU member states. A key feature of our work is that 

we actively seek involvement in projects and initiatives with wider relevance to 

practitioners and policy makers, so that the results of our work have tangible impacts 

on society.  

3. Our response to the inquiry is based upon our research findings from recent and 

ongoing projects and initiatives, including some work in Wales and some with 

collaborating partners based in Wales, such as Environment Systems, with whom we 

have shared this opportunity to provide evidence. As a result, we cover just four inter-

related questions from the full list provided by the call for evidence. We deal with each 

question in turn, below.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 67



2 

 

Q1. How to define the key ecosystems and ecosystem services in a way that makes 

sense for Wales 

4. The CCRI welcomes the chosen approach of the Welsh Government in looking at 

sustainable management via a focus upon the role of ecosystems and ecosystem 

services (ES).  In thereby taking a territorial approach, rather than a sectoral one, the 

WG apparently recognises the importance of an integrated approach in which it is the 

systemic consequences of actions in multiple sectors, by multiple actors, which will 

determine the long-term sustainability of land management.  Two issues are especially 

important here. 

5. One important requirement for defining key ecosystems and ecosystem services is 

ensuring a full understanding of how the landscape of Wales contributes to ecosystem 

service delivery and acquiring data and other information that enables this assessment 

to be made. All land contributes to the delivery of ecosystem services in some way, 

depending largely on the specific land cover or crop, the soil type underneath, the 

position of the land in the landscape (for example whether on a steep slope or on a 

flood plain) and how and by whom the land is managed, for what purposes. A lot of 

relevant data currently exists, but
[...]
rating agri-environment 

schemes into farm development pathways: a temporal analysis of farmer motivations. 

Land use Policy. 31, 267– 279 

Jones L et al (2012) Scale dependence of stocks and flows in the valuation of 

ecosystem services, Report to the Valuing Nature Network, NERC. 

Mills, J., Gaskell, P., Reed, M., Short, C., Ingram, J., Boatman, N., Jones, N., Conyers, S., 

Carey, P., Winter, M., and Lobley, M (2013) Farmer attitudes and evaluation of 

outcomes to on-farm environmental management. Report to Department for 

Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra).  CCRI: Gloucester 

Mills J, Gibbon D, Ingram J, Reed M, Short C and Dwyer J (2011) Organising Collective 

Action for Effective Environmental Management and Social Learning in Wales, The 

Journal of Agricultural Education and Extension, 17: 1, 69- 83 

Short C, Fisher R, Mills J, Jones O, Kambites C, Manley W, Cairns, A and Gaskell P  

(2012) Integrated Biodiversity Delivery Area Programme: Selection and Development 

Phase Evaluation Report to Natural England.  CCRI: Gloucester. 

Short, C. and Dwyer, J. (2012) Reconciling pastoral agriculture and nature conservation: 

developing a co-management approach in the English uplands. Pastoralism: Research, 

Policy and Practice, 2:13. Available at: 

http://www.pastoralismjournal.com/content/2/1/13/abstract  

Short, C., Griffiths, R. and Phelps, J. (2010) Inspiring and Enabling Local Communities: 

an integrated delivery model for Localism and the Environment. Report to Farming and 

Wildlife Advisory Group and Natural England. CCRI: Cheltenham. 

Page 77



12 

 

Sutherland, L., Mills, J., Ingram, J., Burton, R.J.F., Dwyer, J. and Blackstock, K. (2013) 

Considering the source: Commercialisation and trust in agri-environmental 

information and advisory services in England. Journal of Environmental Management 

118 (2013) 96-105.  

 

  

Page 78



 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 6 February 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 13:55 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400001_06_02_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Mick Antoniw 

Russell George 

Julie James 

Julie Morgan 

William Powell 

Antoinette Sandbach 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Iwan Ball, WWF Cymru 

Gill Bell, Marine Conservation Society 

Gareth Cunningham, RSPB Cymru 

Keith Davies, Natural Resources Wales 

Sarah Dawson, Welsh Government 

Jim Evans, Welsh Fisherman’s Association 

Neil Hemmington, Welsh Government 

Sarah Horsfall, Seafish 

Dr Kirsty Lindenbaum, Natural Resources Wales 

Dion Thomas, Welsh Government 

Rosemary Thomas, Welsh Government 

James Wilson, Bangor Mussel Producers 

 

  

   

Agenda Item 6

Page 79



Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

Graham Winter (Researcher) 

Nia Seaton (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1 Motion under Standing Order 17.22 to elect temporary Chair  

1.1 Mick Antoniw was elected temporary Chair in the absence of Dafydd Elis-Thomas. 

 

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

2.1 Apologies were received from Dafydd Elis-Thomas and Llyr Gruffydd.  There were 

no substitutions. 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for item 4  

3.1 The Committee agreed the Motion. 

 

4 Draft Planning (Wales) Bill - Factual briefing from Welsh Government 

officials  

4.1 The officials gave a presentation and responded to questions from members of the 

Committee. 

 

4.2 The officials agreed to attend a further session with the Committee to continue the 

briefing. 

 

5 Marine policy in Wales - Follow up : Evidence from Wales Environment 

Link  

5.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

5.2 The witnesses agreed to provide further data on the damage caused to the marine 

environment as a result of the recent severe storms. 

 

6 Marine policy in Wales - follow up : Evidence from the fishing industry  

6.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

7 Marine policy in Wales - follow up : Evidence from Natural Resources 

Wales  

7.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

Page 80



 

7.2 Keith Davies agreed to provide further information on the number of NRW staff 

involved in the development of the national marine planning process and to clarify the 

reference to ‘non recent population’ in NRW’s Article 17 report.  

 

8 Papers to note  

8.1 The Committee noted the minutes. 

 

Letter from the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee : 

Committees' consideration of Welsh Language  

8.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

 

Page 81



Edwina Hart MBE CStJ AC / AM
Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400

Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                             Printed on 100% 
recycled paper

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref SF/EH/04310/14

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM
Chair Environment and Sustainability Committee

dafydd.elis-thomas@wales.gov.uk

Dear Dafydd

Thank you for your letter of 16 January seeking clarification on a reference 
contained in my response to the Committee of 20 December.  

On 6 November the Committee received evidence from several organisations 
and representatives, including Professor Stuart Cole. I replied to a number of 
issues raised by the Committee in my letter of 20 December.  One quote within 
this response was attributed to Professor Peter Jones and Doctor Scott Le 
Vine. 

I attach a clarified response to your Query 8 at Annex A, in which now includes 
the omitted quote f
[...]
h, economic growth and the decline in the cost of motoring. 
In situations where the economy grows faster than expected, where the costs of motoring 
fall and population grows more quickly, this could mean traffic could grow by as much as 
72%. If economic forecasts were downgraded, if population growth stagnated and if 
motoring technology did not develop as fast as predicted, the increase would be smaller. 
However, the minimum forecast increase, 24%, is still a substantial rise on current levels.”

                                               
4

Action for Roads: A network for the 21st Century, Department for Transport, July 2013 (Cm 8679).Page 84



Annex B

Figure of Traffic Flows and Urban Motorway Operating Conditions                            

(extract from m4 Corridor around Newport WelTAG Appraisal Report Stage 1 (Strategy Level))

Page 85


	Agenda
	2 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from the Institute of Biological, Environmental and Rural Sciences (IBERS), Aberystwyth University
	Paper 1

	3 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from Farming Connect
	4 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from Wales Environment Research Hub
	5 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from the Countryside and Community Research Institute (CCRI), University of Gloucestershire
	6 Papers to note
	6a Inquiry into the Welsh Government™s proposals for the M4 around Newport : Letter from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport



Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: 
Medrus Conference Centre, Aberystwyth 

University 

 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 20 February 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  10.00 - 13.00 

 

  
 

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_800002_20_02_2014&t=0&l=en 

 
 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Russell George 

Llyr Gruffydd 

Julie James 

Julie Morgan 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Professor Iain Donnison, Institute of Biological, 

Environmental and Rural Sciences 

Gary Douch, Farming Connect 

Professor Janet Dwyer, Countryside and Community 

Research Institute 

Professor Jamie Newbold, Institute of Biological, 

Environmental and Rural Sciences 

Dr Shaun Russell, Wales Environment Research Hub 

Chris Short, Countryside and Community Research Institute 

Eirwen Williams, Menter a Busnes 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_800002_20_02_2014&t=0&l=en


  Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

 

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from William Powell and Antoinette Sandbach.  There were 

no substitutions. 

 

 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from the Institute of 

Biological, Environmental and Rural Sciences (IBERS), Aberystwyth 

University  

2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from Farming Connect  

3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from Wales Environment 

Research Hub  

4.1 Dr Russell responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

4.2 Dr Russell agreed to provide details of overseas development schemes. 

 

 Sustainable Land Management - Evidence from the Countryside and 

Community Research Institute (CCRI), University of Gloucestershire  

5.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

5.2 Professor Dwyer agreed to provide information on the role of the Welsh 

Government in relation to data collection. 

 

 Papers to note  

6.1 The Committee noted the minutes. 

 

Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s proposals for the M4 around Newport : Letter 

from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport  

6.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308

